# 508974809 01/16/2025 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI759859

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HSBC Innovation Bank Limited, as successor in interest to Silicon Valley Bank, as the Administrative Agent	01/15/2025

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	LEARNOSITY LIMITED
Street Address:	1 Marina Park Drive, 11th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210
Company Name:	QUESTIONMARK COMPUTING LIMITED
Street Address:	1 Marina Park Drive, 11th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8816861
Patent Number:	9055048
Patent Number:	10170013
Patent Number:	9763613
Patent Number:	9439593

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	8004945225
Email:	ipteam@cogencyglobal.com
Correspondent Name:	Jay daSilva
Address Line 1:	1025 Connecticut Avenue NW
Address Line 2:	Suite 712
Address Line 4:	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2625467 JD PAT REL				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay daSilva				
SIGNATURE:	Jay daSilva				
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2025				
Total Attachments: 9					
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page1.tiff				
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page2.tiff				
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page3.tiff				
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination and Release#page4.tiff					
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page5.tiff				
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination and Release#page6.tiff					
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination and Release#page7.tiff					
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page8.tiff				
source=Learnosity - IPSA Termination a	nd Release#page9.tiff				

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### January 15, 2025

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of the date first written above (this "*Release*") is made with regard to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of June 9, 2021 (as amended from time to time, the "*Agreement*") by LEARNOSITY LIMITED and QUESTIONMARK COMPUTING LIMITED (the "*Grantors*"), in favor of HSBC Innovation Bank Limited, as successor in interest to Silicon Valley Bank ("*HSBC*"), as administrative agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns, in such capacities, the "*Administrative Agent*"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, which was recorded on June 9, 2021 at Reel 7321, Frame 0468 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the Grantors granted and pledged to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property, including without limitation the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, which was recorded on June 9, 2021 as Doc. No. 348 in Volume 15002 in the United States Copyright Office, the Grantors granted and pledged to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "*Copyrights*");

WHEREAS, the Grantors have paid and satisfied in full their obligations and liabilities under the Loan Documents, and the parties desire to enter into this Release to confirm that the Administrative Agent has released its security interests in and to the Grantors' Intellectual Property and to expunge any recordation of the security interest insofar as it pertains to the Grantors' Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent forever releases and discharges the entirety of all security interests described above in and to all of the Grantors' Intellectual Property, including the Patents and Trademarks and the Copyrights.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first written above.

HSBC INNOVATION BANK LIMITED, as the Administrative Agent

By: Andy de Vaux Name: Andy de Vaux

Name: Andy de Váux Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 069898 FRAME: 0226

## <u>Exhibit A</u>

## Patents

## Owner: Questionmark Computing Limited

## Issued Patents

Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	Title
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	US8,816,861	26 August 2014	Eric Shepherd John Kleeman	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA ANOMALY DETECTION PROCESS IN ASSESSMENTS
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	US9055048B2	9 June 2015	Eric Robert Shepherd; Paul Roberts; and John Kleeman.	SECURE BROWSER
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	US10,170,013B1	1 January 2019	Eric Robert Shepherd; Paul Roberts; and John Kleeman.	ASSESSMENT INSTANCES IN COMPUTERIZED ASSESSMENTS
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	US9763613B2	19 September 2017	John Kleeman; and Eric Robert Shepherd;	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA ANOMALY DETECTION PROCESS IN ASSESSMENTS
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	US9439593B2	13 September 2016	John Kleeman; and Eric Robert Shepherd	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA ANOMALY DETECTION PROCESS IN ASSESSMENTS

## Pending Patent Applications

Loan Party	Jurisdiction	<u>Serial No.</u>	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	Inventor	Title
Question Mark	Europe	EP3041413A4	20 August 2014	John Kleeman; and Eric Robert Shepherd	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DATA ANOMALY

Computing Limited			DETECTION PROCESS IN
			ASSESSMENTS

## Trademarks

## Grantor: Learnosity Limited; Questionmark Computing Limited

## Registered Trademarks

Loan Party	<u>Jurisdicti</u> <u>on*</u>	<u>Registrati</u> <u>on No.</u>	Registration Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Registered</u> <u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>
Learnosity Limited	United States	5,993,22 5	25 February 2020	25 March 2019	Learnosity Limited	Learnosity
Learnosity Limited	Ireland	260328	1 November 2018	N/A	Learnosity Limited	Learnosity
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	4845223	3 November 2015	24 March 2015	Questionmark Computing Limited	Q Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	2415192	26 December 2000	22 March 1999	Questionmark Computing Limited	QML
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2274053	21 December 2001	29 June 2001	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2274050	30 August 2002	29 June 2001	Questionmark Computing Limited	ASSESSME NT STORE
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	5003589	19 July 2016	19 September 2012	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK EXPERIENCE E
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	1120173 8	22 January 2013	20 September 2012	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Experience
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2353735	18 June 2004	17 January 2004	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Secure
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2354530	28 January 2005	28 January 2004	Questionmark Computing Limited	LIVEREACT ION
Questionmark Computing Limited	Australia	1604638	6 February 2014	6 February 2014	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	1283842 1	22 September 2015	1 May 2014	Questionmark Computing Limited	Q Logo

Loan Party	<u>Jurisdicti</u> <u>on*</u>	<u>Registrati</u> <u>on No.</u>	Registration Date	<u>Filing</u> Date	<u>Registered</u> <u>Owner</u>	Mark
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	3022230	29 November 2005	24 June 2004	Questionmark Computing Limited	My Assessments
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	3044516	17 January 2006	22 January 2004	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Secure
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0000 3193676	24 March 2017	27 October 2016	Questionmark Computing Limited	Assessment Intelligence
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0000 3193779	20 January 2017	28 October 2016	Questionmark Computing Limited	AI Reporting
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	2062992	20 May 1997	9 April 1996	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	5971767	2 May 2008	30 May 2007	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK LIVE
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2135265	27 March 1998	12 June 1997	Questionmark Computing Limited	Q Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	2145249	1 May 1998	17 September 1997	Questionmark Computing Limited	PERCEPTIO N
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	B131580 2	30 June 1989	14 July 1987	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	1103050	20 March 2000	12 March 1999	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	2271604	24 August 1999	24 November 1997	Questionmark Computing Limited	PERCEPTIO N
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	1815856 7	22 May 2020	28 November 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	8665201	28 June 2010	5 November 2009	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0000 3447068	21 February 2020	26 February 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Logo

Loan Party	Jurisdicti on*	<u>Registrati</u> <u>on No.</u>	Registration Date	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Registered</u> <u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	3915677	8 February 2011	10 November 2009	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	European Union	1815856 9	22 May 2020	28 November 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	QM Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0000 3447072	21 February 2020	26 November 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	QM Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0091 8158569	22 May 2020	28 November 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	QM Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	3763684	23 March 2010	25 May 2007	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK LIVE
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0091 8158567	22 May 2020	28 November 2018	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0091 2838421	22 September 2015	1 May 2014	Questionmark Computing Limited	Q Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0091 1201738	22 January 2013	20 September 2012	Questionmark Computing Limited	Questionmark Experience
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0090 8665201	28 June 2010	5 November 2009	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0090 5971767	2 May 2008	30 May 2007	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK LIVE
Questionmark Computing Limited	United Kingdom	UK0090 1103050	20 March 2000	12 March 1999	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTION MARK

\*for any domain name, include internet protocol address and registrar of such domain name

## Pending Trademark Applications

Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Application No.	<u>Filing</u> Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
			<u>Date</u>		

Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	88719638	9 December 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	QM Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	88718111	6 December 2019	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTIONMARK Logo
Questionmark Computing Limited	India	3708721	21 December 2017	Questionmark Computing Limited	QUESTIONMARK

#### EXHIBIT B

#### Copyrights

Grantor: Questionmark Computing Limited

## **Registered Copyrights**

Loan Party	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	<u>Work of</u> <u>Authorship</u>
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	TX0002592256 <sup>1</sup>	March 3, 1989	Question Mark: user manual.
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	TX0002593813 <sup>2</sup>	February 24, 1989	Help file for Question mark.
Questionmark Computing Limited	United States	TX0002732620 <sup>3</sup>	March 1, 1989	Question Mark software source.

**RECORDED: 01/16/2025** 

 <sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Joint ownership of Question Mark Computing & Owen Oliver Paschal, Inc.
<sup>2</sup> Joint ownership of Question Mark Computing & Owen Oliver Paschal, Inc.
<sup>3</sup> Joint ownership of John Kleeman/Question Mark Computing